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No. 474,S.] 	 [Published September 12, 1929. 

CHAPTER 484. 

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money named herein to the 
Wisconsin deep waterways commission, created by chapter 
377, laws of 1919. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to 

the Wisconsin deep waterways commission, created by chapter 
377, laws of 1919, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1930, six 
thousand two hundred fifty dollars; and for the fiscal year end-
ing June 30, 1931, six thousand two hundred fifty dollars for 
the execution of its functions, provided that no part of this ap-
propriation shall be available except upon the approval of the 
governor, and provided further, that the members of said com-
mission shall receive their actual expenses but no compensation. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved September 10, 1929. 

No. 480, S.] 	 [Published September 12, 1929. 

CHAPTER 485. 

AN ACT to amend section 20.21 of the statutes, relating to the 
state superintendent of public instruction and making an ap-
propriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 20.21 of the statutes is amended to read: 

20.21 There is appropriated from the general fund to the state 
superintendent : 

(1) Annually, beginning July 1, • * * 1929, one hun-
dred * • * fourteen thousand five hundred dollars for the 
execution of his functions. Of this there is allotted: 

(a) To the state superintendent an annual salary of • • • 
six thousand dollars. 

(b) Not to exceed two hundred and fifty dollars to carry out 
the provisions of subsection (8) of section 14.57. 

(2) Annually, beginning July 1, 1927, not to exceed four 
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thousand two hundred dollars for institutes for the instruction 
of teachers pursuant to section 37.14, and for conducting a state 
teachers' and a state young people's reading circle organized by 
the Wisconsin teachers' association. Not to exceed two thou-
sand dollars of this appropriation is allotted, annually, for such 
reading circles. 

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, * • • 1929, not to ex-
ceed • * * twenty -seven thousand five hundred dollars to 
carry out the provisions of subsection (4) of section 41.01. 

• • • 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1929. 
Approved September 10, 1929. 

No. 508, S.] 	 [Published September 12, 1929. 

CHAPTER 486. 

AN ACT to create section 20.121 of the statutes, providing for 
the erection of a state office building under the direction of a 
state office commission and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

20.121 There is appropriated from the state insurance fund to 
the state office building commission on September 1, 1929, two 
hundred thousand dollars and on July 1, 1930, four hundred 
thousand dollars, for the purchase of the site, the construction 
and equipment of the state office building, necessary tunnels to 
connect said building with the capitol lighting system and all 
other expenses necessarily incident to the erection of the said 
state office building. This appropriation shall be available in in-
stallments as needed upon certification by the chairman and 
secretary of the commission, with the approval of the governor. 

SECTION 2. A commission is hereby created to consist of the 
five members of the special joint committee appointed pursuant 
to Joint Resolution No. 5, S., namely, Senators Goodland and Otto 
Mueller and Assemblymen Laffey, Rowlands and Martin, for the 
construction of an adequate and substantial fireproof state office 
building, to furnish proper accommodations for various depart-
ments of the state government. A majority of the members of 
said commission shall have power to act for the same. 


